03-24-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008) United States Patent and Trademark Office ND :T 103161158 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies) GERARD J. VAEREWYCK Name: USQUARED, INC. EDWARD A. VITUNAC Internal Address: c/o GERARD J. VAEREWYCK ANTHONY F. FIASCO Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \_\_\_ Yes \_\_\_ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Street Address: 41 MILLERSTOWN - HARMARVILLE ROAD Execution Date(s) **★** Assignment Merger City: TARENTUM Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement State: PA Government Interest Assignment Zip:15088 Country: USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? L. Yes [ Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/465,224 Additional numbers attached? Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Paul Bogdon 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 46.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Street Address: 220 Grant Street None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Payment Information City: Pittsburgh a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Paid Zip: 15219 Expiration Date Earlier See Attached State: PA b. Deposit Account Number \_\_\_\_ fee the

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Authorized User Name \_\_\_

Phone Number: (412) 391-7133 Fax Number: (412) 232-0233

9. Signature:

Email Address: paul@mansmann-moore.com

PAUL BOGDON

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover

sheet, attachments, and documents:

## Assignment

WHEREAS WE GERARD J. VAEREWYCK, EDWARD A. VITUNAC, and ANTHONY F. FIASCO residing in 41 Millerstown-Harmarville Rd. Tarentum, PA 15088; 1618 Powers Run Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15238; and 2200 Monongahela Blvd. McKeesport, PA 15132, respectively

have invented certain new and useful improvements in APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TREATING AND IMPREGNATING POROUS STRUCTURES for which we have FILED

an application for United States Letters Patent

AND WHEREAS USQUARED, INC. hereinafter called the "assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by said assignee, receipt whereof we hereby acknowledge, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States of America and all foreign countries, including all of our rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owners of the said applications, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this assignments.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree jointly and individually that we will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to us respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to us, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned; this assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

We further expressly appoint said assignee as our attorney in fact with power of appointment, and authorize said assignee or his appointee, at its or his discretion, to apply for Letters Patent in any and all countries, including any and all countries which are or may become parties to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in accordance with all provisions of said Convention, without, however, any expense to us.

EXECUTED Que 18 2003

Gerard J. Vaerewyck

Edward A. Vitunac

Cottley / Julian (SEAI

Anthony F. Piasco

State of Pennsylvania
County of Allegheny }ss:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Gerard J. Vaerewyck, Edward A. Vitunac, and Anthony F. Fiasco, who acknowledged that they are the persons who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this \_\_\_/ &/ day of \_\_

, 2003

NOTARIAL SEAL

Paul Bogdon, Notary Public City of Pitisburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Apr. 22, 2006

PATENT

Public.

**REEL: 017365 FRAME: 0295** 

## SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

## PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS / ISSUED U.S. PATENTS

Serial No.	Filing <u>Date</u>	Patent No.	Issued	<u>Status</u>
10/465,224	June 20, 2003	NA	NA	Pending application
		Serial No. Date	Serial No. Date No.	Serial No. Date No. Issued

3

BOS\140041.2

**RECORDED: 11/30/2005** 

PATENT REEL: 017365 FRAME: 0296